(i)	 approximately HK$883,400,000 (representing approximately 70% of the net proceeds) for
opportunistic mergers and acquisitions purpose; and

(ii)	 approximately HK$378,600,000 (representing approximately 30% of the net proceeds) as general
working capital of the Group.

EFFECT OF THE PLACING AND THE SUBSCRIPTION

The table (Note 1 and 3) set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this
announcement; (ii) immediately after completion of the Placing but before completion of the Subscription;
and (iii) immediately after completion of the Placing and the Subscription, on the assumption that (a) there
will be no other change to the issued share capital of the Company between the date of this announcement
and the completion of the Subscription save for the issue of the Subscription Shares; and (b) the placees do
not and will not hold any Shares other than the Placing Shares:

Shareholders
As at the date

of this announcement

Immediately after completion
of the Placing but before completion

of the Subscription
Immediately after completion

of the Placing and Subscription
No. of Shares Approximate % No. of Shares Approximate % No. of Shares Approximate %

Vendor (Note 2) 702,712,000 60.447 621,712,000 53.480 702,712,000 56.510
Directors
— Mr. Chen Guiyi 250,000 0.022 250,000 0.022 250,000 0.020
— Mr. Jip Ki Chi 100,000 0.009 100,000 0.009 100,000 0.008
— Ms. Luo Liuyu 48,000 0.004 48,000 0.004 48,000 0.004

Placees — — 81,000,000 6.968 81,000,000 6.514
Other public shareholders 459,411,114 39.519 459,411,114 39.519 459,411,114 36.944

Total 1,162,521,114 100.000 1,162,521,114 100.000 1,243,521,114 100.000

– 10 –

Notes:

1.	 This table does not take into account any Shares that may be issued pursuant to the exercise of any options granted under any
existing share option schemes of the Company, during the relevant period or time above-mentioned.

2.	 Apex Sail Limited is wholly-owned by Apex Holdings Enterprises Limited. The entire issued share capital of Apex
Holdings Enterprises Limited is wholly-owned by Fiducia Suisse SA as the trustee of the Ye Family Trust. Fiducia Suisse
SA is wholly-owned by Mr. David Henry Christopher HILL and Ms. Rebecca Ann HILL is the wife of Mr. David Henry
Christopher HILL. The Ye Family Trust is a revocable discretionary family trust founded by Mr. YE Fan as the settlor. Mr. YE